

No. 15-1439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CYAN, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT FUND, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of the State of California,
First Appellate District

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ADAM R. PULVER
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
azieve@citizen.org

October 2017

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Court should not use this case as a vehicle to interpret a removal provision not at issue..... 4

II. Section 77p(c) only authorizes removal of precluded state-law actions. 6

 A. The plain language of section 77p indicates that only certain state-law class actions are removable. 7

 B. The statute’s plain language is consistent with congressional intent to link preclusion and removal jurisdiction. 12

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	12
<i>Appert v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012)	5, 16
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	6
<i>Behlen v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 311 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Breuer v. Jim's Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 691 (2003)	6
<i>Campbell v. American International Group, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Christians v. KemPharm, Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 3:17-CV-00002, 2017 WL 3017192, (S.D. Iowa July 17, 2017)	15
<i>Dabit v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014)	1
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	13

<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	6
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	12
<i>Hidalgo-Velez v. San Juan Asset Management, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Madden v. Cowen & Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	14
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)	1
<i>Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. Fitzgerald</i> , 160 U.S. 556 (1896)	12
<i>Parker v. National City Corp.</i> , No. 1:08 NC 70012, 2009 WL 9152972, (N.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2009)	10, 16
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	14
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	7

<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	7
<i>Sofonia v. Principal Life Insurance Co.</i> , 465 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002)	7
<i>In re Tyco International, Ltd.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.N.H. 2004).....	9
<i>United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	11
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Lenroot</i> , 323 U.S. 490 (1945)	14
<i>In re Waste Management, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	15
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007)	1

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77p(b)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77p(c).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)(2).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 77v(a)	4, 7, 8, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)	4
---------------------------	---

Rules

U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10	5
-----------------------------	---

U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 14.1	6
-------------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

Jeffrey T. Cook, <i>Recrafting the Jurisdictional Framework for Private Rights of Action Under the Federal Securities Laws</i> , 55 Am. U. L. Rev. 621 (2006)	15
---	----

Jordan A. Costa, Note, <i>Removal of Securities Act of 1933 Claims After SLUSA: What Congress Changed, and What It Left Alone</i> , 78 St. John's L. Rev. 1193 (2004)	15
---	----

A.C. Pritchard, <i>Constitutional Federalism, Individual Liberty, and the Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998</i> , 78 Wash. U. L. Q. 435 (2000)	13
--	----

Shannon Rose Selden, <i>(Self-) policing the Market: Congress's Flawed Approach to Securities Law Reform</i> , 33 J. Legis. 57, 79 (2006)	13
---	----

H. Conf. Rep. 803, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	11
--	----

H.R. Rep. 640, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	11
---	----

S. Rep. 182, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)	11
